the Act, Copyright (Collective Management Organization) Regulations 2022 of and these 

Guidelines. 

(5)  Subject to paragraph 14(3) of these Guidelines, the collective management 

organization may use a weighted voting system and the value of one vote shall be Ringgit 

Malaysia twenty-five thousand (RM25,000.00) from the total audited royalty received by 

the member from the latest financial year.  

Illustration for paragraph 14 (5)  

At the Motion Pictures (MP) collective management organization annual general meeting, 

the organization decides to use a weighted voting system to decide on the motion of